



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3529]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 8572/2026

Between:

M/s. Pillari Sreenivasulu

...PETITIONER

AND

Deputy Assistant Commissioner St and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.M V J K KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.ARAVALA RAMA RAO(SC FOR APSRTC KKAC)

2.GP FOR COMMERCIAL TAX

3.

The Court made the following Order:

The learned Standing Counsel for APSRTC seeks further time for filing counter affidavit.

This matter has been adjourned five times.

Keeping in view the fact that M/s. APSRTC would have to reimburse the GST paid by the petitioner and keeping in view the fact that only 12% GST has been reimbursed, while the petitioner has become liable to pay 18% GST,

it would be appropriate to direct M/s. APSRTC to immediately reimburse the remaining 6% GST to the petitioner to enable him to deposit the same with his Assessing Authority.

Post on 16.06.2026.

R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

T.C.D.SEKHAR, J

MJA