

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: **W.P.No.8572 of 2026**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
11.	05.08.2026	<u>NJS, J & TCDS, J</u> This Court on 28.04.2026 passed the following order: “The learned Standing Counsel for APSRTC seeks further time for filing counter affidavit. This matter has been adjourned five times. Keeping in view the fact that M/s.APSRTC would have to reimburse the GST paid by the petitioner and keeping in view the fact that only 12% GST has been reimbursed, while the petitioner has become liable to pay 18% GST, it would be appropriate to direct M/s.APSRTC to immediately reimburse the remaining 6% GST to the petitioner to enable him to deposit the same with his Assessing Authority. Post on 16.06.2026.” On 16.06.2026, the matter was adjourned to 01.07.2026 as Last Chance for filing counter-affidavit by APSRTC / 5th respondent. On 01.07.2026, time was granted at the request of learned Standing Counsel for APSRTC to enable him to secure instructions with regard to compliance of the order dated 28.04.2026 and matter was adjourned to 08.07.2026. On 08.07.2026, the following order was passed. “Despite granting sufficient time, order dated 28.04.2026 has not been complied with.	

		However, considering the request made by Mr.Aravala Rama Rao, learned Standing Counsel for A.P.S.R.T.C., further time is granted to secure instructions with regard to the compliance of the order dated 28.04.2026.” List the matter on 29.07.2026. In the event, order is not complied with by the date of next adjournment, this Court will be constrained to pass appropriate orders including appearance of the concerned officer of A.P.S.R.T.C.” Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, the learned counsel for the APSRTC, placed a copy of Communication 16.07.2026 addressed to the Deputy Executive Engineer (i/c), A.P.S.R.T.C., Tirupati, wherein it was requested to implement the interim orders dated 28.04.2026 passed by this Court. According to his instructions, the interim order has not been implemented. Under the said circumstances, we are constrained to direct appearance of the 5th respondent by the date of next adjournment. List on 24.08.2026. In the meanwhile, if the interim order dated 28.04.2026 is complied with, the 5th respondent need not appear in person. NJS, J TCDS, J	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--